Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 332 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/16/07		
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2007		HOUSE BILL	1326
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Committee			
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO	O MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL	L	
10	SERVICES	AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE STAT	ГЕ	
11	INSURANCE	E DEPARTMENT FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOR)	
12	ENDING JU	JNE 30, 2009; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES	5.	
13				
14				
15		Subtitle		
16	AN ACT	r for the state insurance		
17	DEPART	TMENT APPROPRIATION FOR THE		
18	2007-2	2009 BIENNIUM.		
19				
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:	
22				
23	SECTION 1. REGULAR S.	ALARIES. There is hereby establish	ed for the Stat	e
24	Insurance Department fo	or the $2007-2009$ biennium, the follo	wing maximum nu	mber
25	of regular employees wh	ose salaries shall be governed by t	he provisions o	f
26	the Uniform Classificat	ion and Compensation Act (Arkansas	Code §§21-5-201	et
27	seq.), or its successor	, and all laws amendatory thereto.	Provided, howe	ver,
28	that any position to wh	ich a specific maximum annual salar	y is set out he	rein
29	in dollars, shall be ex	tempt from the provisions of said Un	iform	
30	Classification and Comp	ensation Act. All persons occupyin	g positions	
31	authorized herein are h	ereby governed by the provisions of	the Regular	
32	Salaries Procedures and	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §2	1-5-101), or it	s
33	successor.			
34				
35			Maximum Annua	1

1				Maximum	Salary	Rate
2	Item	Class		No. of	Fiscal	Years
3	No.	Code	Title	Employees	2007-2008	2008-2009
4	(1)	9918	CHIEF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER	1	\$146,581	\$149,512
5	(2)	9911	STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER	1	\$111,143	\$113,365
6	(3)	9919	INSURANCE DEPUTY CMSNR	2	\$107,729	\$109,883
7	(4)	9479	INSURANCE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER I	INFO 1	\$107,729	\$109,883
8	(5)	9070	INSURANCE DEP CMSNR FINANCIAL R	REGS 1	\$107,729	\$109,883
9	(6)	9141	CHIEF CERTIFIED FINANCIAL EXAMI	INER 1	\$89,997	\$91,796
10	(7)	7270	ASST DEP CMSNR - FIN RGULATIONS	5 1	\$87,356	\$89,103
11	(8)	9142	CERTIFIED FINANCIAL EXAMINER	3	\$85 , 597	\$87,308
12	(9)	9354	DIRECTOR RISK MANAGEMENT	1	\$76,407	\$77 , 935
13	(10)	8911	DIRECTOR, FRAUD INVESTIGATION	1	\$76,084	\$77,605
14	(11)	9925	INSURANCE ASST DEPT CMNSR-FINAN	ICE 1	\$73,081	\$74,542
15	(12)	A005	INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY A	ADMIN 1	GRADE	26
16	(13)	767Z	WRKS COMP PUB EMP CLAIM ADMR	1	GRADE	26
17	(14)	801Z	ASST DIR FRAUD INVESTIGATION	1	GRADE	26
18	(15)	827Z	DP CENTER MANAGER	1	GRADE	26
19	(16)	986Z	INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT ADMR	1	GRADE	26
20	(17)	A146	INSURANCE LIFE & HEALTH ADMIN	1	GRADE	26
21	(18)	R038	ATTORNEY SUPERVISOR	3	GRADE	26
22	(19)	R170	ATTORNEY SPECIALIST	9	GRADE	25
23	(20)	A022	CERTIFIED FINANCIAL EXAMINER	12	GRADE	25
24	(21)	074Z	WRKS COMP PUB EMP BEN DET ASST	DIR 1	GRADE	24
25	(22)	R006	ASST RISK MANAGEMENT ADMR	1	GRADE	24
26	(23)	D064	SR SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER	2	GRADE	24
27	(24)	D080	APPLICATIONS & SYSTEMS MANAGER	1	GRADE	23
28	(25)	R316	WRKS COMP PUB EMP BEN DET MGR	6	GRADE	23
29	(26)	055Z	DP MANAGER	1	GRADE	23
30	(27)	A007	INSURANCE CONSUMER SVCS ADMIN	1	GRADE	23
31	(28)	911Z	IFID FISCAL OFFICER	1	GRADE	23
32	(29)	A197	SR RISK SPECIALIST	3	GRADE	23
33	(30)	A140	INSURANCE SENIOR EXAMINER	4	GRADE	23
34	(31)	A143	INSURANCE LICENSING ADMIN	1	GRADE	23
35	(32)	909Z	PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER	1	GRADE	22
36	(33)	D124	LEAD PROGRAMMER/ANALYST	3	GRADE	22

1	(34)	D123	APPLICATIONS & SYSTEMS ANALYST	1	GRADE 21
2	(35)	R001	INSURANCE PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE 21
3	(36)	R290	PUBLIC SCHOOL PROGRAM ADVISOR	2	GRADE 21
4	(37)	R298	AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	3	GRADE 21
5	(38)	A251	SR AUDITOR	1	GRADE 21
6	(39)	D036	SR PROGRAMMER/ANALYST	2	GRADE 21
7	(40)	A079	SR CERTIFIED RATE AND FORM ANALYST	8	GRADE 21
8	(41)	A048	INSURANCE EXAMINER	2	GRADE 20
9	(42)	A250	JR AUDITOR	1	GRADE 20
10	(43)	A010	CERTIFIED RATE & FORM ANALYST	2	GRADE 20
11	(44)	A011	MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINER	1	GRADE 20
12	(45)	R266	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	9	GRADE 20
13	(46)	X365	CRIMINAL INSURANCE FRAUD INVESTIGAT	5	GRADE 20
14	(47)	X394	SCHOOL INSURANCE SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 20
15	(48)	M097	VOLUNTEER PROGRAM DEVELOPER II	1	GRADE 19
16	(49)	A110	ACCOUNTANT II	2	GRADE 19
17	(50)	A111	ACCOUNTANT	1	GRADE 18
18	(51)	A094	SECURITIES CUSTODIAN	1	GRADE 18
19	(52)	R195	PERSONNEL ANALYST	1	GRADE 18
20	(53)	X361	INSURANCE INVESTIGATOR	9	GRADE 18
21	(54)	X352	HLTH CARE ANALYST II	1	GRADE 17
22	(55)	R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	8	GRADE 17
23	(56)	R190	PERSONNEL OFFICER II	1	GRADE 17
24	(57)	R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	2	GRADE 15
25	(58)	K034	INSURANCE LICENSING SPECIALIST	12	GRADE 15
26	(59)	A108	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	3	GRADE 15
27	(60)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	5	GRADE 14
28	(61)	K117	MEDICAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY	4	GRADE 14
29	(62)	K153	SECRETARY II	16	GRADE 13
30	(63)	K039	DOCUMENT EXAMINER II	4	GRADE 12
31	(64)	A106	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I	1	GRADE 12
32	(65)	K155	SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11
33		MAX.	NO. OF EMPLOYEES	182	

34

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the State

Insurance Department for the 2007-2009 biennium, the following maximum number

of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: nineteen (19) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its

5 successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

6

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the The State Insurance Department Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department - Operations for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

12

13	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
14	NO.		2007-2008	2008-2009	
15	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	5,762,294	\$ 5,877,471	
16	(02) EXTRA HELP		140,000	140,000	
17	(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING		1,778,632	1,803,715	
18	(04) OVERTIME		35,000	35,000	
19	(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
20	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		2,000,000	2,000,000	
21	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		130,000	130,000	
22	(C) PROF. FEES		50,000	50,000	
23	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		145,000	155,000	
24	(E) DATA PROC.		150,000	150,000	
25	(06) SPECIAL MAINTENANCE		50,000	50,000	
26	(07) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		386,000	386,000	
27	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	10,626,926	<u>\$ 10,777,186</u>	

2829

30 31

32

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - FRAUD INVESTIGATION UNIT. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the State Insurance Department Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department - Fraud Investigation Unit for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

3334

35	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS	
36	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009	9

1	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 153,929	\$	157,006
2	(02)	PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	49,033		49,677
3	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
4		(A) OPER. EXPENSE	90,406		90,406
5		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	12,000		12,000
6		(C) PROF. FEES	11,000		11,000
7		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0		0
8		(E) DATA PROC.	 0	_	0
9		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 316,368	\$	320,089

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - INSURANCE FRAUD INVESTIGATION DIVISION. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the Insurance Fraud Investigation Division Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department - Insurance Fraud Investigation Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

18	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS				
19	NO.	2007-2008 2008-200	<u>)9</u>			
20	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 572,560 \$ 584,00)5			
21	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	170,294 172,69)2			
22	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
23	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	171,635 171,63	35			
24	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	35,000 35,00	00			
25	(C) PROF. FEES	11,000 11,00	00			
26	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	6,070 6,07	' 0			
27	(E) DATA PROC.	1,000 1,00	<u>)0</u>			
28	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 967,559 \$ 981,40	<u>)2</u>			

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - PREPAID FUNERAL BENEFITS DIVISION. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the State Insurance Department Prepaid Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department - Prepaid Funeral Benefits Division for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

1	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS				
2	NO.	2007-2008	2008-2009			
3	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 175,942	\$ 179,459			
4	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	53,642	54,379			
5	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
6	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	69,390	69,390			
7	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	4,000	4,000			
8	(C) PROF. FEES	27,000	27,000			
9	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0			
10	(E) DATA PROC.	2,000	2,000			
11	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 331,974</u>	\$ 336,228			
12						
13	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PREPAID FUNE	RAL CONTRACTS RE	COVERY PROGRAM.			
14	There is hereby appropriated, to the State	Insurance Depar	tment, to be			
15	payable from the Prepaid Funeral Contracts	Recovery Program	m Fund, for			
16	expenses and claims of the Prepaid Funeral	Contracts Recove	ery Program of the			
17	State Insurance Department for the biennia	l period ending	June 30, 2009, the			
18	sum of		\$1,000,000.			
19						
20	SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION - REFUNDS OF O	VERPAYMENTS. The	re is hereby			
21	appropriated, to the State Insurance Depar	tment, to be paya	able from the			
22	Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, for the paym	ent of miscellan	eous tax and fee			
23	refunds by the State Insurance Department for the biennial period ending June					
24	30, 2009, the following:					
25						
26	ITEM	FIS	CAL YEARS			
27	NO.	2007-2008	2008-2009			
28	(01) REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS	\$ 11,000,000	\$ 11,000,000			
29						
30	SECTION 9. APPROPRIATION - CONTINUING E	DUCATION PROGRAM	. There is hereby			
31	appropriated, to the State Insurance Depar	tment, to be paya	able from the			
32	Insurance Continuing Education Trust Fund,	for personal se	rvices of the State			
33	Insurance Department - Continuing Educatio	n Program for the	e biennial period			
34	ending June 30, 2009, the following:					
35						
36	ITEM	FIS	CAL YEARS			

1	NO.		2007-2008	2008-2009				
2	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	19,833	\$ 20,229				
3	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING		8,353	8,437				
4	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	28,186	\$ 28,666				
5								
6	SECTION 10. APPROPRIATION - HEALTH INFO	ORMATI	ON COUNSELIN	IG. There is hereby				
7	appropriated, to the State Insurance Depar	rtment	, to be paya	able from the				
8	federal funds as designated by the Chief I	Fiscal	Officer of	the State, for				
9	personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department -							
10	Health Information Counseling for the bien	nnial	period endin	ng June 30, 2009,				
11	the following:							
12								
13	ITEM		FISC	CAL YEARS				
14	NO.		2007-2008	2008-2009				
15	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	107,462	\$ 109,610				
16	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING		39,303	39,752				
17	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION							
18	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		274,633	274,633				
19	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		0	0				
20	(C) PROF. FEES		3,000	3,000				
21	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		8,000	8,000				
22	(E) DATA PROC.		1,600	1,600				
23	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	433,998	<u>\$ 436,595</u>				
24								
25	SECTION 11. APPROPRIATION - CONSUMER IN	NFORMA	TION SYSTEM	- CASH. There is				
26	hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance	ce Dep	artment, to	be payable from				
27	the cash fund deposited in the State Treas	sury a	s determined	l by the Chief				
28	Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating	g expe	nses of the	State Insurance				
29	Department - Consumer Information System	- Cash	for the bie	ennial period				
30	ending June 30, 2009, the following:							
31								
32	ITEM		FISC	CAL YEARS				
33	NO.		2007-2008	2008-2009				
34	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION							
35	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$	173,000	\$ 173,000				
36	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		0	0				

1	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0
2	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0
3	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
4	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 173,000</u>	<u>\$ 173,000</u>
5			
6	SECTION 12. APPROPRIATION - TRAVEL AND	SUBSISTENCE - CASI	H. There is herel

SECTION 12. APPROPRIATION - TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE - CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for travel and subsistence expenses of the State Insurance Department for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

13	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
14	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
15	(01)	TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE EXPENSES	\$ 88,222	\$	88,222

 SECTION 13. APPROPRIATION - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE CLAIMS SECTION. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Insurance Department - Public Employee Claims Section for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

23	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS				
24	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009				
25	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 861,356 \$ 878,570				
26	(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	281,166 284,773				
27	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
28	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	233,209 233,209				
29	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	13,000 13,000				
30	(C) PROF. FEES	1,000 1,000				
31	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	15,000 15,000				
32	(E) DATA PROC.	4,000 4,000				
33	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 1,408,731</u> <u>\$ 1,429,552</u>				

SECTION 14. APPROPRIATION - STATE EMPLOYEE CLAIMS. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the

1	Workers' Compensation Revolving Fund,	for the payment of state employee			
2	claims by the State Insurance Departme	nt - State Employee Claims for the			
3	biennial period ending June 30, 2009,	the following:			
4					
5	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
6	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009			
7	(01) STATE EMPLOYEE CLAIMS	<u>\$ 12,000,000</u> <u>\$ 12,000,000</u>			
8					
9	SECTION 15. APPROPRIATION - PUBLIC	SCHOOL EMPLOYEE CLAIMS. There is hereby			
10	appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the				
11	Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, for the	Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, for the payment of public school employee			
12	claims by the State Insurance Departme	nt - Public School Employee Claims for			
13	the biennial period ending June 30, 20	09, the following:			
14					
15	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
16	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009			
17	(01) PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE CLAIMS	<u>\$ 450,000</u> <u>\$ 450,000</u>			
18					
19	SECTION 16. APPROPRIATION - COUNTY	EMPLOYEE CLAIMS. There is hereby			
20	appropriated, to the State Insurance D	epartment, to be payable from the			
21	Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, for the	payment of county employee claims by			
22	the State Insurance Department - Count	y Employee Claims for the biennial			
23	period ending June 30, 2009, the follow	wing:			
24					
25	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
26	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009			
27	(01) COUNTY EMPLOYEE CLAIMS	<u>\$ 200,000</u> <u>\$ 200,000</u>			
28					
29	SECTION 17. APPROPRIATION - CITY EM	PLOYEE CLAIMS. There is hereby			
30	appropriated, to the State Insurance D	epartment, to be payable from the			
31	Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, for the	payment of city employee claims by the			
32	State Insurance Department - City Empl	oyee Claims for the biennial period			
33	ending June 30, 2009, the following:				
34					
35	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
36	NO.	2007-2008 2008-2009			

1	(01) CITY EMPLOYEE CLAIMS	\$	600,000	\$	600,000
2					
3	SECTION 18. APPROPRIATION - GOVERNMENTA	L BON	DING BOARD.	There	e is hereby
4	appropriated, to the State Insurance Depart	tment	, to be paya	ble :	from the
5	Fidelity Bond Trust Fund, for operating ex	tpense	s of the Sta	te I	nsurance
6	Department - Governmental Bonding Board fo	or the	biennial pe	riod	ending June
7	30, 2009, the following:				
8					
9	ITEM		FISC	CAL Y	EARS
10	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
11	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
12	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$	5,000	\$	5,000
13	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		0		0
14	(C) PROF. FEES		0		0
15	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0		0
16	(E) DATA PROC.		0		0
17	(02) REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENTS		150,000		150,000
18	(03) CLAIMS		1,000,000		1,000,000
19	(04) INVESTMENTS		760,637		760,637
20	(05) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		50,000		50,000
21	(06) REINSURANCE		139,218		139,218
22	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	2,104,855	\$	2,104,855
23					
24	SECTION 19. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS MU	JLTI-A	GENCY INSURA	NCE :	TRUST FUND
25	${\tt OPERATIONS.} \ {\tt There} \ {\tt is} \ {\tt hereby} \ {\tt appropriated},$	to th	e State Insu	rance	e Department,
26	to be payable from the Arkansas Multi-Ager	ıcy In	surance Trus	t Fu	nd, for
27	expenses and payment of claims by the Stat	e Ins	urance Depar	tmen	t - Arkansas
28	Multi-Agency Insurance Trust Fund (AMAIT)	Opera	tions for th	e bi	ennial period
29	ending June 30, 2009, the following:				
30					
31	ITEM		FISC	CAL Y	EARS
32	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
33	(01) FOR EXPENSES AND CLAIMS FROM AMAIT				
34	FUND	\$	10,000,000	\$	10,000,000
35					
36	SECTION 20. APPROPRIATION - SCHOOL MOTO)R VEH	ICLE OPERATI	ONS.	There is

1	hereby appropriated, to the State Insuran	ce Dep	artment, to	be p	avable from
2	hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Department, to be payable from the School Vehicle Insurance Reserve Trust Fund, for expenses and payment of				
3	claims by the State Insurance Department		•		
4	for the biennial period ending June 30, 2				
5	7	,	C	, -	
6	ITEM		FISC	SAL Y	EARS
7	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
8	(01) EXPENSES & CLAIMS	\$			5,000,000
9				-	
10	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATION - PUBLIC ELE	MENTAR'	Y AND SECOND	ARY	SCHOOL
11	INSURANCE OPERATIONS. There is hereby app	ropria	ted, to the	Stat	e Insurance
12	Department, to be payable from the Public	Eleme	ntary and Se	cond	ary School
13	Insurance Fund, for expenses and payment	of cla	ims by the S	tate	Insurance
14	Department - Public Elementary and Second	ary Sc	hool Insuran	ce 0	perations for
15	the biennial period ending June 30, 2009,	the f	ollowing:		
16					
17	ITEM		FISC	AL Y	EARS
18	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
19	(01) EXPENSES & CLAIMS	\$	9,000,000	\$	9,000,000
20					
21	SECTION 22. APPROPRIATION - CRIMINAL B	ACKGRO	UND CHECKS -	CAS	H. There is
22	hereby appropriated, to the State Insuran	ce Dep	artment, to	be p	ayable from
23	the cash fund deposited in the State Trea	sury a	s determined	by ·	the Chief
24	Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating	g expe	nses of the	Stat	e Insurance
25	Department - Criminal Background Checks -	Cash	for the bien	nial	period ending
26	June 30, 2009, the following:				
27					
28	ITEM		FISC	AL Y	EARS
29	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
30	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
31	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$	100,000	\$	100,000
32	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		0		0
33	(C) PROF. FEES		0		0
34	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0		0
35	(E) DATA PROC.		0		0
36	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	100,000	\$	100,000

1 2 SECTION 23. APPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS MULTI-AGENCY WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance 3 4 Department, to be payable from the Arkansas Multi-Agency Workers' 5 Compensation Trust Program Fund, for reinsurance, payments of claims filed by 6 State employees that exceed \$250,000 per claim, administrative expenses of 7 the State Insurance Department - Arkansas Multi-Agency Workers' Compensation 8 Trust Program and to provide additional resources in the event that 9 expenditures exceed the authorization in the State Insurance Department -10 State Employee Claims appropriation of the State Insurance Department -11 Arkansas Multi-Agency Workers' Compensation Trust Program for the biennial 12 period ending June 30, 2009, the following: 13 14 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 15 2007-2008 2008-2009 NO. 16 (01) ARKANSAS MULTI-AGENCY WORKERS' 17 COMPENSATION TRUST PROGRAM 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 18 19 SECTION 24. Arkansas Code §23-79-507(e) regarding Payment from the State 20 Insurance Department Trust Fund, is hereby repealed. 21 (e) Payment from the State Insurance Department Trust Fund. 22 (1)(A) Following the close of each fiscal year, the board and the plan 2.3 administrator shall determine whether the pool has incurred a deficit as 24 calculated under subdivision (b)(2) of this section. 25 (B) If a deficit under subdivision (b)(2) of this section has been incurred, 26 during the next fiscal year, the State Insurance Department shall transfer in 27 equal quarterly installments from the State Insurance Department Trust Fund 28 for deposit into the pool a sum equal to the deficit from those funds in the 29 State Insurance Department Trust Fund that are in excess of the amount needed 30 to meet the requirements of the approved annual budget for the applicable 31 fiscal year, but not to exceed two million dollars (\$2,000,000). 32 (2) For any fiscal year in which the board and the plan administrator 33 determine that the pool did not incur a deficit as calculated under 34 subdivision (b)(2) of this section, the department shall not transfer any 35 funds to the pool from the State Insurance Department Trust Fund under 36 subdivision (e)(1)(B) of this section during the following fiscal year.

36

1 (3) The provisions of this subsection shall expire on June 30, 2007. 2 SECTION 25. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE 3 NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. SPECIAL RATES 4 5 OF PAY. Due to the highly competitive job market conditions for the 6 insurance examination professionals and the necessity of recruiting and 7 retaining qualified personnel, the Arkansas State Insurance Department is 8 authorized special rates of pay for current and new employees in the 9 classifications listed under subsection (a) below. 10 (a) 11 CLASS CODE TITLE 12 GRADE 13 A140 Insurance Senior Examiner 23 A075 Financial Analyst II 14 21 15 A038 Financial Analyst 20 16 A048 Insurance Examiner 20 17 (b) The Insurance Department will submit a salary structure plan that addresses the recruiting and retention needs of the department for approval 18 19 by the Chief Fiscal Officer and review approval by the Arkansas Legislative 20 Council or Joint Budget Committee. Salary adjustments implemented under this 21 provision shall be reported monthly to the Arkansas Legislative Council. 22 (c) Determining the maximum number of employees and the maximum amount 23 of appropriation and general revenue funding for a state agency each fiscal 24 year is the prerogative of the General Assembly. This is usually 25 accomplished by delineating such maximums in the appropriation act(s) for a 26 state agency and the general revenue allocations authorized for each fund and 27 fund account by amendment to the Revenue Stabilization law. Further, the 28 General Assembly has determined that the State Insurance Department may 29 operate more efficiently if some flexibility is provided to the State 30 Insurance Department authorizing broad powers under this Section. Therefore, it is both necessary and appropriate that the General Assembly maintain 31 32 oversight by requiring prior approval of the Legislative Council or Joint 33 Budget Committee as provided by this section. The requirement of approval by the Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee is not a severable part of 34 35 this section. If the requirement of approval by the Legislative Council or

Joint Budget Committee is ruled unconstitutional by a court of competent

- l jurisdiction, this entire section is void.
- 2 (c) (d) This special provision shall be in full force and effect for the
- 3 biennium beginning July 1, $\frac{2005}{2007}$ and ending June 30, $\frac{2007}{2009}$.
- 4 SECTION 26. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
- 5 CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER
- 6 PROVISION. In the event the State Insurance Department is unable to maintain
- 7 a full roster of examination personnel during the 2005-2007 2007-2009
- 8 Biennium, and upon approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the
- 9 resulting unused appropriations in Regular Salaries, Extra Help, and Personal
- 10 Services Matching may be transferred to the Professional Services special
- line item for the purpose of contracting with qualified individuals or firms
- 12 for examination assistance.
- 13 The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1,
- 14 2005 2007 through June 30, 2007 2009.
- 15
- 16 SECTION 27. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized
- 17 by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds
- 18 made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the
- 19 restrictions of the State Procurement Law, the General Accounting and
- 20 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary
- 21 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal
- 22 control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by
- 23 the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
- 24 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.
- 25
- 26 SECTION 28. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
- 27 that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
- 28 in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
- 29 was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
- 30 and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
- 31 the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
- 32 testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or
- 33 Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
- 34
- 35 <u>SECTION 29. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General</u>
- 36 Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the

1	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the
2	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2007 is essential to the operation of
3	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
4	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
5	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2007 could work irreparable harm upon the
6	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
7	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
8	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
9	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2007.
10	
11	/s/ Joint Budget Committee
12	
13	APPROVED: 3/19/2007
L4	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	